PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7785014

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| TPHD INNOVATIONS, LLC | 02/07/2023 |
| HM DISCOVERIES, LLC | 02/07/2023 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | SWEET HEAT, INC. | |
|-------------------|------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 9019 OSO AVENUE | |
| Internal Address: | SUITE C | |
| City: | CHATSWORTH | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | |
| Postal Code: | 91311 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 11022323 |
| Application Number: | 62329111 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4242363911

Email: jdh@foundationlaw.com

Correspondent Name: JD HARRIMAN

Address Line 1: 445 SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 3100

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | DADOYAN 001 |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | JD HARRIMAN |
| SIGNATURE: | /JD Harriman/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/07/2023 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment_020723#page1.tif source=Assignment_020723#page2.tif

PATENT 507737866 REEL: 062620 FRAME: 0964

source=Assignment_020723#page3.tif source=Assignment_020723#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TPHD Innovations, LLC, a limited liability company of uted at 3932 Mercury Circle, Gulf Shores, AL 36542 (ASSIGNOR(S)), at the owner of all right, title and interest in and to an invention which is disclosed in United States Patent 11,022,323 entitled "Adjustable Heat Reflector", filed on October 4, 2016, U.S. Application No. 15/284,875, and United States Provisional Patent Application 62,329,111, hereinafter referred to as "Inventions".

WHEREAS, Sweet Heat, Inc. (ASSIGNEE) is a corporation having a place of business at 9019 Oso Avenue, Suite C, Chatsworth, CA 91311. ASSIGNEE desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and Letters of Patent issued for the invention and application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of \$60,000,00, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and to hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said Inventions, improvements, and said application and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, including United States Letters Patent 11,022,323 and any other Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and Treaties and Conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, extensions, renewals, substitutes, reissues, and reexams thereof) granted for said improvements in any foreign countries; and it hereby authorizes and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of or relating to any violation(s) of any of the rights assigned hereby that have or may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to said ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to the right to sue for, seek, obtain, collect, recover, and retain damages and any ongoing or prospective royalties to which it may be entitled, or that it may collect for any infringement or from any settlement or agreement related to any of said patents before or after issuance;

ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, and agreement in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to it respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, reissue and reexam applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereby set my hand this 7 hday of 1000 2003.

OFFICER

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereby set my hand this 6 day of Eebruary 2023

David Dadoyan

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, HM Discoveries, LLC, a limited liability company ocated at 3932 Mercury Circle, Gulf Shores, AL 36S42 (ASSIGNOR(8)), and the owner of all right, title and interest in and to an invention which is disclosed in United States Patent 11,022,323 entitled "Adjustable Heat Reflector", filed on October 4, 2016, U.S. Application No. 15/284,875, and United States Provisional Patent Application 62,329,111, hereinafter referred to as "Inventions"

WHEREAS, Sweet Heat, Inc. (ASSIGNEE) is a corporation having a place of business at 9019 Oso Avenue, Suite C, Chatsworth, CA 91311. ASSIGNEE desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and Letters of Patent issued for the Inventions and applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of \$60,000.00, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and to hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said Inventions, improvements, and said application and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, including United States Letters Patent 11,022,323 and any other Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and Treaties and Conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, extensions, renewals, substitutes, reissues, and reexams thereof) granted for said improvements in any foreign countries; and it hereby authorizes and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of or relating to any violation(s) of any of the rights assigned hereby that have or may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to said ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to the right to sue for, seek, obtain, collect, recover, and retain damages and any ongoing or prospective royalties to which it may be entitled, or that it may collect for any infringement or from any settlement or agreement related to any of said patents before or after issuance;

ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, and agreement in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to it respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-inpart, substitute, reissue and reexam applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereby set my hand this Zh day of Foresty., 2023.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereby set my hand this 6 day of February, 2023

David Dadoyan

PATENT REEL: 062620 FRAME: 0969

RECORDED: 02/07/2023